Lee County Board of County Commissioners Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20030143

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

S:\POOL\3-Oaks 4043\223 C LOPEZ\BLUE SHEET 01 31 02.wpd-jkg (2/5/03)

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve the acquisition of Parcel 223, for the Three Oaks Parkway South Extension Project No. 4043, in the amount of \$59,000, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Real Estate; authorize the Chairman on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners to sign the Purchase Agreement; authorize payment of necessary costs to close; authorize the Division of County Lands to handle and accept all documentation necessary to complete this transaction.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: The Board must formally accept all real estate conveyances to Lee County.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: The acquisition of property during the voluntary phase of the project, thus avoiding the Board's need to exercise its power of Eminent Domain.

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 06 C6H 3. MEETING DATE: 03-11-2003										
4. AGENDA:	DIA DISTRICT		MENT/PU		6.	REQUEST	OR OF INF	ORMATION	1000	
CONSEN										
ADMINIS	STRATIVE S	STATU	TE <u>12</u> Ance	5		. COMMISSI . DEPARTMI		ependent		
PUBLIC	_	ADMIN.			с	C. DIVISION County Lands AND . 1/20				
TIME REQUIRED		OTHER			—— В	Y: <u>Karen L.</u>	w. Forsyth	. Director	- All	
7. BACKGROUND: Pursuant to an agreement with the City of Bonita Springs, the Division of County Lands has been										
requested by t 4043.	he Department of	Transportatio	n to acqu	uire property f	or the Thre	e Oaks Pa	rkway So	uth Exten	sion Project No.	
This acquisition consists of the fee interest in the property, improved with a single-family mobile home, located at 11206 Wagon Trail, being further identified as STRAP No.: 25-47-25-B4-00201.0250										
_										
									\$59,000.00, which	
	and attorney fees,		s to pay i	00818 10 01086	oi appioxii	matery \$1,5	oud. The	sellel is re	esponsible for real	
	•	·								
The property w	as appraised by t	the firm of Car	ison, Nor	ris and Assoc	ciates, Inc.,	with a resu	ulting valu	e of \$59,0)00.	
Staff recomme	nds that the Boar	d approve the	Request	ed Motion.						
			•							
II	vailable in Accou	nt 204043307	09.50611	10	Atta	achments:		se Agree	ment	
fl .	· CIP · Three Oaks Parl	cway South Ex	dension.				Apprais		of Bonita Springs	
	Trans - Capital		(CHSIOII					ship/Title I		
506110 -	•							Sales His		
8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:										
9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:										
A	B.	C	D	E		F]	G	
Department Director	Purchasing or Contracts	Human Resources	Other	County Attorney		Budget Se	ervices	[]	County Manager	
) V	Contracts	Resources	(302	L I.I.	OA	ОМ	RISK	GC	<u>t</u>	
12. harryth			2/2/	2.1423	ور رس	15 44/1	37/1/03	11 2	Wether	
10. <u>COMM</u>	ISSION ACTION:	L	l			·			(2)	
APPR				Per.	y CoAtty	15	COUNTY A	BY	, 5 	
DENIE DEFE						F	2-17	-03	' ——	
OTHE				1	2114/03			2:45		
<u></u>		•••		Time:	11.70	12	OUNTY A	DMIN.	1	
					rded To:	ļ-	2-18	77	/ ² -4	

This document prepared by:

Lee County

County Lands Division

Project: Three Oaks Parkway Extension, No. 4043

Parcel: 223/C. Lopez

STRAP No.: 25-47-25-B4-00201.0250

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

LEE COUNTY

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE

WITNESSETH:

- 1. AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE AND TO SELL: SELLER agrees to sell and BUYER agrees to purchase, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below, a parcel of land consisting of .186 acres more or less, and located at 11206 Wagon Trail, Bonita Springs, Florida 34135 and more particularly described as Lot 25, Block 1, of that certain subdivision known as LEITNER CREEK MANOR, Unit #2, formerly known as LEITNER CREEK MANOR EXTENSION, according to the map or plat thereof on file and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Lee County, Florida, in Plat Book 30, Pages 79 and 80, together with that certain 77 Homet Mobile Home, identification number 0361828K, hereinafter called "the Property." This property will be acquired for the Three Oaks Parkway South Extension Project, hereinafter called "the Project."
- 2. PURCHASE PRICE AND TIME OF PAYMENT: The total purchase price ("Purchase Price") will be Fifty-Nine Thousand and No/100 (\$59,000.00), payable at closing by County Warrant.

- 3. EVIDENCE OF TITLE: BUYER will obtain at BUYER'S expense an American Land Title Association Form B Title Commitment and provide title insurance Owner's Policy in the amount of the Purchase Price, from a title company acceptable to BUYER. The commitment will be accompanied by one copy of all documents that constitute exceptions to the title commitment. The commitment will also show title to be good and marketable with legal access, subject only to real estate taxes for the current year, zoning and use restrictions imposed by governmental authority, and restrictions and easements common to the area.
- 4. CONDITION OF PROPERTY; RISK OF LOSS: BUYER has inspected the Property and, except as is otherwise provided herein, accepts the Property in the condition inspected. Any loss and/or damage to the Property occurring between the date of this offer and the date of closing or date of possession by BUYER, whichever occurs first, will be at SELLER's sole risk and expense. However, BUYER may accept the damaged property and deduct from the purchase price any expenses required to repair the damage, or BUYER may cancel this Agreement without obligation.
- 5. **SELLER'S INSTRUMENTS AND EXPENSES:** SELLER will pay for and provide:
 - (a) A statutory warranty deed, and an affidavit regarding liens, possession, and withholding under FIRPTA in a form sufficient to allow "gap" coverage by title insurance;
 - (b) documentary stamps on deed;
 - (c) utility services up to, but not including the date of closing;
 - (d) taxes or assessments for which a bill has been rendered on or before the date of closing;
 - (e) payment of partial release of mortgage fees,
 if any;
 - (f) SELLER's attorney fees, if any.
 - 6. BUYER'S INSTRUMENTS AND EXPENSES: BUYER will pay for:
 - (a) Recording fee for deed;
 - (b) survey, (if desired by BUYER).

- 7. TAXES: SELLER will be charged for Real Estate taxes and personal property taxes (if applicable) up to, but not including the date of closing.
- 8. DEFECTS IN TITLE AND LEGAL ACCESS: Prior to closing, BUYER will have a reasonable time to examine the title and documents establishing legal access to the property. If title or legal access is found to be defective, BUYER will notify SELLER in writing of the defects and SELLER will make a prompt and diligent effort to correct such defects. If SELLER fails to make corrections within 60 days after notice, BUYER may elect to accept the Property in its existing condition with an appropriate reduction to the purchase price, or may terminate this Agreement without obligation.
- 9. SURVEY: BUYER may order the Property surveyed at BUYER's expense. SELLER agrees to provide access to the Property for the survey to be performed. If the survey shows a discrepancy in the size or dimensions of the Property, or shows encroachments onto the Property or that improvements located on the Property encroach onto adjacent lands, or if the survey identifies violations of recorded covenants or covenants of this Agreement, upon notice to the SELLER, the BUYER may elect to treat those discrepancies, violations or encroachments as a title defect.
- 10. ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT: BUYER may perform or have performed, at BUYER's expense, an environmental audit of the Property. If the audit identifies environmental problems unacceptable to the BUYER, BUYER may elect to accept the Property in its existing condition with an appropriate abatement to the purchase price or BUYER may terminate this Agreement without obligation.

11. ABSENCE OF ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES: The SELLER hereby warrants and represents that the Property is free from hazardous materials and does not constitute an environmental hazard under any federal, state or local law or regulation. No hazardous, toxic or polluting substances have been released or disposed of on the Property in violation of any applicable law or regulation. SELLER further warrants that there is no evidence that hazardous, toxic or polluting substances are contained on or emitting from the property in violation of applicable law or regulation. There are no surface impoundments, waste piles, land fills, injection wells, underground storage areas, or other man-made facilities that have or may have accommodated hazardous materials. There is no proceeding or inquiry by any governmental agency with respect to production, disposal or storage on the property of any hazardous materials, or of any activity that could have produced hazardous materials or toxic effects on humans, flora or fauna. There are no buried, partially buried, or above-ground tanks, storage vessels, drums or containers located on the Property. There is no evidence of release of hazardous materials onto or into the Property.

The SELLER also warrants that there have been no requests from any governmental authority or other party for information, notices of claim, demand letters or other notification that there is any potential for responsibility with respect to any investigation or clean-up of hazardous substance releases on the property. All warranties described herein will survive the closing of this transaction.

In the event the SELLER breaches the warranties as to environmental liability, SELLER agrees to indemnify and hold the BUYER harmless from all fines, penalties, assessments, costs and reasonable attorneys' fees resulting from contamination and remediation of the property.

12. TIME AND BINDING AGREEMENT: Time is of the essence for closing this transaction. The BUYER's written acceptance of this offer will constitute an Agreement for the purchase and sale of the Property and will bind the parties, their successors and assigns. In the

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE Page 5 of 7

event the BUYER abandons this project after execution of this Agreement, but before closing, BUYER may terminate this Agreement without obligation.

- 13. DATE AND LOCATION OF CLOSING: The closing of this transaction will be held at the office of the insuring title company on or before ninety (90) days from the date this Agreement is made. The time and location of closing may be changed by mutual agreement of the parties.
- 14. ATTORNEYS' FEES: The prevailing party in any litigation concerning this Agreement will be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.
- 15. **REAL ESTATE BROKERS:** SELLER hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the BUYER harmless from and against any claims by a real estate broker claiming by or through SELLER.
- 16. **POSSESSION:** SELLER warrants that there are no parties in possession other than SELLER unless otherwise stated herein. SELLER agrees to deliver possession of Property to BUYER at time of closing unless otherwise stated herein.
- 17. TYPEWRITTEN/HANDWRITTEN PROVISIONS: Typewritten and handwritten provisions inserted herein or attached hereto as addenda, and initialed by all parties, will control all printed provisions in conflict therewith.
- 18. **SPECIAL CONDITIONS:** Any and all special conditions will be attached to this Agreement and signed by all parties to this Agreement.

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE Page 6 of 7 $\,$

WITNESSES: Carcint Colorato Colorana P Companio	SELLER: Salaudi M. Lopez (DATE)
WITNESSES: (Scheam P. Cum meis	SELLER: Seliciat Response 1/1/03 Respecta Lopez (DATE)
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK	BUYER: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
BY: DEPUTY CLERK (DATE)	BY: CHAIRMAN OR VICE CHAIRMAN
	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY

COUNTY ATTORNEY

(DATE)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

BUYER: Lee County

SELLER: Claudio M. and Rebecca Lopez

PARCEL NO.: 223

BUYER and SELLER hereby covenant that the Purchase Price recited herein, except as noted below, includes payment for relocation expenses, the manufactured home (Model 77 Homet, identification number 0361828K), additions, improvements, detached shed(s), and for all fixtures, including but not limited to, built-in-appliances, air conditioning units, hot water heaters, ceiling fans, screen enclosures, windows, awnings, doors, floor covering, fencing and landscaping, as of the date of the BUYER'S appraisal.

BUYER'S authorized agent will inspect the house and all other real property and improvements prior to closing. Removal of any fixture(s) by SELLER may cause a delay in closing and a reduction in the Purchase Price. All additional costs associated with any breach of this covenant will be paid by the SELLER. This covenant shall survive closing.

SELLER hereby agrees to deliver possession of the Property, absent of any resident(s) or tenant(s), to BUYER at the time of closing and further agrees that the purchase of the Property is NOT subject to any written or verbal lease agreement(s) of the SELLER.

Upon the BUYER'S written acceptance of this Agreement, SELLER hereby gives permission allowing entry to the premises by County Representatives, upon first receiving 48 hours prior notice, in order for the premises to be inspected to determine if relocating any or all real estate improvements is feasible subsequent to closing and the County taking possession of the Property.

Mitnesses: We Salvato Agreerer & Cum mens	SELLER: Claudio M. Lopez 1/7/03 Claudio M. Lopez DATE)
WITNESSES: Myselfallow Alexander & Commission	Rebecca Lopez (DATE)
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK	BUYER: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
BY:	BY: CHAIRMAN OR VICE CHAIRMAN
	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY
	COUNTY ATTORNEY (DATE)

Project No. 4043

ľo	perty Describti	Appra	isai Kep	^{ԵՐ} ՄԻ	<u>IIFORM</u>	RESID	ENTIA	<u>L appr</u>	<u>aisai</u>	<u>L Rep</u>	<u>ORT</u>	File N	lo. 02-78-	15
	Property Add	dress 11	206 Wagor		*			ty Bonita Sp			State FL		Zip Code 34	135-5347
	Legal Descri	ption Lo	t 25, <u>Leitne</u>	r Creek N	anor Unit	Blk 1, PB	30, PG 80				County I	_ee		
			25-47-25-E					x Year 2001	R.E.	Taxes \$ 78			cial Assessme	nts \$ \$189/Yr
۲			laudio M.+			rent Owner C		Rebecca L			F. 3	Owner	⊠ Tenant	Vacant
岩	Property righ		A	e Simple	Leasehol		Project Type	PUD			m (HUD/VA or		HOA \$ N	
33			t NameL					Map Refere			to to sel to to		us Tract 050	
	Sale Price \$			Date of S			Description a				ons to be paid b			
	Sale Price \$ Not a Sale Date of Sale N/A Description and \$ amount of loan charges/concessions to be paid by seller N/A Lender/Client Lee County - County Lands Address P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398													
	Appraiser Phil Benning, Associate Address 1919 Courtney Drive, Suite 14, Fort Myers, FL 33901													
	Location			Suburba	n Rura		redominant	Single	family no	using	Present land u			use change
	Built up	2	ver 75%	25-75%	40.00		оссирансу	PRICE \$(000)		AGE		100	Not I	
	Growth rate	7.5		✓ Stable	Slow		1 Owner	35	Low 1	(J) (J)	4 family		I I In pr	
	Property valu	1 1		Stable	Decti	1 7—	Tenant	100+	Hiah		ulti-family		To	0000
	Demand/sup		- :	🗸 in balan	i (N) Pre			ommercial			aks Parkway
		C			F		Vac.(over 59				icant	0		
	Marketing time Under 3 mos. 3-6 mos. Over 6 mos. Vac.(over 5%) 40-80+ 15-20 Vac.ant													
	Neighborhood boundaries and characteristics: Bordered by South Carolina Drive (N), I-75 (E), US Business 41 (W), E.Terry Street (S). Maturely													
	developed with predominately single family and manufactured homes.													
ğ								syment and am	enities, en	nployment :	stability, appea	l to ma	rket, etc.):	
K														verage-good
曼														s, shopping,
읇								oyment and						
4														
	Market condi	itions in the	subject neighl	borhaad (inc	duding support	for the above	conclusions	related to the tr	end of pro	perty value	s, demand/sup	oply, an	d marketing th	TIE
								valence of sale					· ·	
	No unusua	al market	ing concess	sions are	necessary	for this mar	ket area.	Resales are	sold w	ith conve	ntional fina	ncing	and cash.	Fixed,
	adjustable	rate and	purchase r	money m	ortgages ar	e avaliable.	Rates are	e currently i	n the 4.	5% to 6.5	% range.	Suppl	y & deman	d are in
	balance, w	vith typica	al marketing	time 4-6	months, w	ith some sa	les taking	more or les	s time d	lepending	g <u>on selle</u> r r	motiva	ation (pricin	g). Sales
	concessio	ns are no	<u>ot prevalent</u>	<u>-</u>				-		_ ·				
_														
Ω				,				e Owners' Assi		•			. Yes	No N/A
롮			er of units in th			<u>N/A</u>		Approximate to	rtal numbe	er of units fo	or sale in the s	ubject p	roject	N/A
_			ents and recrea			۸				12				
		-/-	15' per Cour -	nty Recor	as					Topog	raphy .	Level		
	Site area			4_0				Lot Yes	[X] No			Typic		
			ation and descri			oile Home (Shape	-		arily Rectar	
			Legal i	-			ie) Illeg	al 📘 No zo	oning	Draina	ge .		<u>ears Adequ</u>	iate
	Utilities	<u>st use as imp</u> Public	r <u>oved: X F</u> Otl		T	use (explain)	Tuna			View			dential	
on!			· Oti	1 0 1	Off-site Imp		Type	Publi	ic Privat			Typic		
툸	Electricity Gas	X			Street	Asphalt p	aved		님			Grass		 ·
	Water	X			Curb/gutter Sidewalk	None					int easements.		· · · · · · · ·	T Van NZI Na
١	Sanitary sewi	F			٦	Pole light		L		1	Special Flood I Zone X	Tazaiu /		∫ Yes ⊠ No
ļ	Storm sewer				Alley	None					Map No. 12	61240		07/20/1998
			erse easemen	ts energael			slide areas	illegal or fegal i	nnnconfor			31240		dverse site
												dscap		500, impact fee
E	\$2,700, wa											-	<u> </u>	
	GENERAL DES	SCRIPTION		EXTERIOR D	ESCRIPTION		FOUNDAT	ION		BASEN	MENT		INSULAT	ION
	No. of Units	<u>O</u> 1	ne	Foundation	Cor	crete Slab	Slab	Yes, Ur	nder	Area S	q. Ft. <u>None</u>	€	Roof	\Box
	No. of Stories	s <u>O</u>	ne	Exterior Wa	lls <u>M</u> H	/Metal	Crawl Sp.	ace Yes		% Fini			Ceiling	*Adeq.
	Type (Det./At	t.) <u>D</u> e	etached	Roof Surfa	e <u>M</u> H				None		Ceiling N/A Walls *Ade			*Adeq.
	Design (Style)) <u>Si</u>	nglewide	Gutters & E	wnspts. <u>Alu</u>	minum	mp <u>None</u>	None		Walls N/A Floor				
							s <u>N/A</u>		Floor					
								Unknown						
Age (Yrs.) 27/1975 Storm/Screens No/Yes Settlement N/A Outside Entry N/A Unknown Effective Age (Yrs.) 13 years Manufactured House YES Infestation N/A '*Assumed Adeq. ROOMS Fover Living Dining Kitchen Den Family Rm. Rec. Rm. Bedrooms # Baths Laundry Other Area Sq. F Basement Level 1 Area 1 Area 1 2 1.5 Level 1 Area 1 Area 1 2 1.5 Finished area above grade contains: 4 Rooms; 2 Bedroom(s); 1.5 Bath(s); 710 Square Feet of Gross Living Are Finished area above grade contains: 4 Rooms; 2 Bedroom(s); 1.5 Bath(s); 710 Square Feet of Gross Living Are Finished area above grade contains: 4 Rooms; 2 Bedroom(s); 1.5 Bath(s); 710 Square Feet of Gross Living Are Finished area above grade contains: 4 Rooms; 2 Bedroom(s); 1.5 Bath(s); 710 Square Feet of Gross Living Are Finished area above grade contains: 4 Rooms; 2 Bedroom(s); 1.5 Bath(s); 710 Square Feet of Gross Living Are Finished area above grade contains: 4 Rooms; 2 Bedroom(s); 1.5 Bath(s); 710 Square Feet of Gross Living Are									ned Adeq					
튛.	ROOMS	Foyer	Living	Dining	Kitchen	<u>Den</u>	Family Rm	Rec. Rm.	Bedroo	ms # Ba	ths Launc	iry 📗	Other	Area Sq. Ft.
Ē	<u>Basement</u>							+	+			\rightarrow		Мопе
골	Level 1	Area	<u> </u>	Area	_ 1	+		 	2		5	-		710
훒	Level 2	-		 						.	-			
Ħ	Cipiobad area	above area	do contolne:	L	4 Dooms		Padroom/s):		1 E Dath				unra Fast of O	
8	Finished area INTERIOR		erials/Condition	. UEA	4 Rooms; ING Adeq.	KITCHEN	Bedroom(s);	ATTIC	<u>1,5 Bath</u>	AMENITIES		tu <u>Sq</u> t		oss Living Area 2 Carport
ä				1	•	l l		1			\ # N	r	_	: Z Carport
	Type Cont. Reinigeration Note 1 Interface(s) # 0													
	Trim/Finish	MH/Ty			dition Avg.	Disposa		Drop Stair	1-4	Deck	·	-	Attached	# of cars
	Bath Floor	Vinyl	picai		LING Adeq.	Dishwas		Scuttle		Porch		;;; }	Detached	
			d Fiberglas		•	Fan/Hoc		Floor	;i	Fence			Built-In	
	Doors	MHW		Othe		Microwa		Heated		Pool		انتا	Carport	2 Cars
	All in above				fition Avg.	Washer		Finished			Shed/90sf	\boxtimes	Driveway	2 Cars
j			ial energy effic					l kitchen &						
			d marble va						.					
į								ed, quality of co	onstructio	n, remodeli	ng/additions, e	tc.:	•	No physical,
#	functional o	or extern	al obsolesc	ence was	noted. The	improvem	ents are of	good quali	ty, and I	<u>have bee</u>	n maintaine	ed <u>in a</u>	bove avera	age condition
COMMENTS	relative to	actual ag	e. Physica	deprec	iation is ba	sed on a t	otal econ	omic life of	the typ	olcal 35 y	/ears.			
ġ,														
ı								ances, etc.) pre						
	immediate vid	cinity of the	subject proper	ty.: <u>N</u>	lo adverse	environmer	ital conditi	ons noted o	n the su	ubject site	e or in the i	mmed	liate vicinity	<u>. </u>
	Immediate vicinity of the subject property.: No adverse environmental conditions noted on the subject site or in the immediate vicinity.													



JAN 17 2003

City of Bonita Springs

9220 BONITA BEACH ROAD SUITE 111 BONITA SPRINGS, FL 34135 Tel.: (941) 390-1000 FAX: (941) 390-1004

Paul D. Pass Mayor

Wayne P. Edsall Councilman District One

Jay Arend Councilman District Two

R. Robert Wagner Councilman District Three

John C. Warfield Councilman District Four

David T. Piper, Jr. Councilman District Five

Ben L. Nelson, Jr. Councilman District Six

Gary A. Price City Manager

Audrey E. Vance City Attorney January 15, 2003

Mr. J. Keith Gomez Property Acquisition Agent Lee County PO Box 398 Fort Myers, FL 33902

RE: Purchase Agreement – Three Oaks Parkway Extension Project No. 4043 Parcel 223, Claudio and Rebecca Lopez

Dear Mr. Gomez:

The agreed upon purchase conditions for the aforementioned parcel are reasonable and purchase is recommended by my office.

If you need further authorization, feel free to contact me.

Respectfully,

Gary A Price City Manager

GAP/kw

FUND COMMITMENT

Schedule A

Commitment No.: CF-0964848 Fund File Number 18-2003-199

Effective Date: December 12, 2002 at 11:00 p.m. Age

Agent's File Reference: Three Oaks Pkwy S Ext.

1. Policy or Policies to be issued:

Proposed Amount of Insurance

OWNER'S:

ALTA Owner's Policy (10/17/92).

\$59,000.00

Proposed Insured:

Lee County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida

MORTGAGEE:

Proposed Insured:

2. The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this commitment is a fee simple and title thereto is at the effective date hereof vested in:

Claudio M. Lopez and Rebecca Lopez

3. The land referred to in this commitment is described as follows:

Lot 25, Block 1, LEITNER CREEK MANOR UNIT 2, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 30, Page(s) 79, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

AGENT NO.: 1371000

ISSUED BY: Law Offices of John D. Spear, PA

MAILING ADDRESS:

9200 Bonita Beach Road Suite

204

Bonita Springs, Fl 34135-0000

AGENT'S SIGNATURE

John D. Spear

Rev.1.2

FUND COMMITMENT

Schedule B

Commitment No.: CF-0964858

Fund File Number 18-2003-199

- I. The following are the requirements to be complied with:
 - 1. Payment of the full consideration to, or for the account of, the grantors or mortgagors.
 - 2. Instruments creating the estate or interest to be insured which must be executed, delivered and filed for record:
 - a. Warranty Deed from Claudio M. Lopez and Rebecca Lopez to the proposed insured purchaser(s).
 - 3. A determination must be made that there are no unrecorded special assessment liens or unrecorded liens arising by virtue of ordinances, unrecorded agreements as to impact or other development fees, unpaid waste fees payable to the county or municipality, or unpaid service charges under Ch. 159, F. S., or county ordinance.

II. Schedule B of the policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the same are disposed of to the satisfaction of The Fund:

- 1. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created, first appearing in the public records or attaching subsequent to the effective date hereof but prior to the date the proposed insured acquires for value of record the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this commitment.
- 2. Any owner and mortgagee policies issued pursuant hereto will contain under Schedule B the standard exceptions set forth at the inside cover hereof unless an affidavit of possession and a satisfactory current survey are submitted, an inspection of the premises is made, it is determined the current year's taxes or special assessments have been paid, and it is determined there is nothing of record which would give rise to construction liens which could take priority over the interest(s) insured hereunder (where the liens would otherwise take priority, submission of waivers is necessary).
- 3. Federal liens and judgment liens, if any, filed with the Florida Department of State pursuant to Sec. 713.901, et seq., F.S., and Sec. 55.201, et seq., F.S., respectively, which designate the Florida Department of State as the place for filing federal liens and judgment liens against personal property. For insuring purposes:
 - (a) Pursuant to Sec. 713.901, et seq., F.S., personal property includes, but is not limited to, mortgages, leaseholds, mortgages on leaseholds, interests in cooperative associations, vendees' interests, and options when those interests are held by a partnership, corporation, trust or decedent's estate; and

FUND COMMITMENT

Schedule B

Commitment No.: CF-0964858

Fund File Number 18-2003-199

(b) Pursuant to Sec. 55.201, et seq., F.S., personal property includes, but is not limited to, leaseholds, interests in cooperative associations, vendees' interests, and options regardless of the type of entity holding such interests, including individuals. (Note: Mortgages have been specifically excluded from the personal property interests in which a judgment lien may be acquired under the provisions of Sec. 55.201, et seq., F.S.)

- 4. Restrictions, conditions, reservations, easements, and other matters contained on the Plat of LEITNER CREEK MANOR UNIT 2, as recorded in Plat Book 30, Page(s) 79, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.
- 5. Covenants, conditions and restrictions recorded in O.R. Book 575, Page 808, assigned to Leitner Creek Manor Property Owners Association Inc., May 6, 1995 in O.R. book 2603 Page 3024, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.
- 6. Easement in favor of Bonita Springs Water System, contained in instrument recorded in O.R. Book 826, Page 697, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.
- 7. Lee County Ordinance No. 86-14 recorded November 30, 1990, in O.R. Book 2189 Page 3281; an amended by Ordinance No. 86-38 in O.R. Book 2189 Page 3334, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

5-Year Sales History

Parcel No. 223

Three Oaks Parkway South Extension Project No. 4043

Grantor	Grantee	Price	Date	Arms Length Y/N
Jean-Pierre Guay	Claudio M. & Rebecca Lopez	\$35,000.00	02/27/02	N
Guy Morrissette	Jean Pierre Guay	\$100.00	02/27/02	N

S:\POOL\3-Oaks 4043\223 C LOPEZ\5 Year Sales History.wpd